Ch. 452

Section 1. THIEF RIVER FALLS, CITY OF; LIQUOR LICENSES. Notwithstanding the requirements of Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 340.353, Subdivision 5, or any other law to the contrary, the city of Thief River Falls may issue not to exceed six on-sale licenses for the sale of intoxicating liquor, including four to hotels or motels and restaurants, without discontinuing operation of its municipal on-sale or off-sale operations. The requirements contained in section 340.353, subdivision 5, clause 3, shall not apply to any license or licenses issued pursuant to this section.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon approval by the city council of the city of Thief River Falls and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 10, 1974.

CHAPTER 453—H.F.No.3372 [Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District No. 141; exempting Independent School District No. 141 from application of certain liquor laws.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 141; LIQUOR LAW EXEMPTION. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.14, Subdivision 3, Clause (7) shall not apply to any liquor establishment, existing prior to January 1, 1974, which is within 1500 feet of a school in Independent School District No. 141.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the governing body of Independent School District No. 141, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 10, 1974.

CHAPTER 454—H.F.No.3398 [Not Coded]

An act relating to retirement; authorizing, under specified conditions and circumstances, a participant in the Minnesota unclassified employees retirement program to withdraw employer and employee shares therefrom and transfer such shares to the highway patrolmen's retirement fund.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Section 1. **RETIREMENT; UNCLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES; TRANSFER OF SHARES.** Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, a member of the highway patrolmen's retirement association, who prior to July 1, 1973, was also enrolled in the retirement program established by Laws 1971, Chapter 604, shall be entitled to withdraw the employee and employer shares from the fund established by Laws 1971, Chapter 604, Section 3; and transfer said shares to the fund established by Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 352B.06.

Subd. 2. In the event the withdrawal and transfer of shares authorized by section 1 herein is completed prior to June 30, 1974, and the member has paid into the fund established by Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 352B.06, an additional sum equal to four percent of his salary upon which deductions had been taken and used to purchase the shares transferred, the member shall be entitled to all the benefits of a member of the highway patrolmen's retirement association to the same extent as if the contributions in the first instance were made to the fund established by Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 352B.06. The employer shares so transferred shall not be credited to the employee's account.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved April 10, 1974.

CHAPTER 455—H.F.No.3512 [Coded in Part]

An act relating to the metropolitan airports commission; purposes; jurisdiction; definitions; membership and organization; taxing powers; land acquisition; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 360.101; 360.102, Subdivisions 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, and by adding a subdivision; 360.103, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 360.104, Subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4, and by adding a subdivision; 360.105, Subdivision 4, and by adding a subdivision; 360.106, Subdivision 5; 360.107, Subdivisions 2, 15, and 17; 360.108, Subdivision 5; 360.109, Subdivision 1, and by adding subdivisions; 360.111; 360.113, Subdivision 1; 360.114, Subdivisions 1, 2, and 3; 360.116; 360.124, by adding a subdivision; and Chapter 360, by adding a section; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 360.104, Subdivisions 5 and 6; 360.105, Subdivisions 2 and 3; and 360.113, Subdivisions 2, 3, and 5; 360.119.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 360.101, is amended to read:

360.101 METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION; DECLARA-TION OF PURPOSES. It is the purpose of sections 360.101 to 360.123-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout